

No. 25-1105

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

KRISTEN CROOKSHANKS, AS PARENT AND NEXT OF FRIEND OF A
MINOR ON BEHALF OF C.C.; MINDY SMITH, AS PARENT AND NEXT OF
FRIEND OF A MINOR ON BEHALF OF E.S.; NAACP-COLORADO-
MONTANA-WYOMING STATE AREA CONFERENCES; AND THE
AUTHORS GUILD,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ELIZABETH SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Hon. Charlotte N. Sweeney
Case No. 1:24-cv-03512-CNS-STV

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER O. MURRAY
LAURA J. ELLIS
JULIAN R. ELLIS JR.
First & Fourteenth PLLC
2 North Cascade Avenue, Suite 1430
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 286-2475 (phone)
chris@first-fourteenth.com
laura@first-fourteenth.com
julian@first-fourteenth.com

MICHAEL FRANCISCO
First & Fourteenth PLLC
800 Connecticut Avenue, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 784-0522
michael@first-fourteenth.com

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

BRYCE D. CARLSON
Miller Farmer Carlson Law LLC
5665 Vessey Road
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80908
(970) 744-0247 (phone)
bryce@millerfarmercarlson.com

Oral Argument Requested
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	iii
Statement of related cases.....	vi
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issues.....	2
Statement of the case	3
I. The plaintiffs’ lawsuit.....	11
II. The school district makes the removed books available to the plaintiffs and their members	13
III. The district court’s ruling	14
Summary of argument.....	17
Standard of review	20
Argument.....	20
I. None of the plaintiffs have standing to challenge the removals of <i>#Pride, Crown, or It’s Your World</i>	20
II. A school library’s curation decisions are government speech.....	23
III. A school district does not “abridge” or “impair” the freedom of speech by removing books from its libraries	32
IV. The school district cannot be violating the plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights when the disputed titles remain available to the plaintiffs in the school district’s libraries	38
V. The district court erred in holding that the Speech Clause forbids “viewpoint” discrimination and “content” discrimination in school-library curation decisions.....	43
VI. The district court violated the Federal Rules of Evidence by admitting hearsay declarations.....	48
Conclusion	49
Statement regarding oral argument.....	50

Certificate of service 51
Certificate of compliance 52
Certificate of electronic compliance..... 53
District Court’s opinion and order.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	22
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	41
<i>Archuleta v. McShan</i> , 897 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1990).....	38
<i>Ayres v. City of Chicago</i> , 125 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	2, 12, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>C.K.-W. by & through T.K. v. Wentzville R-IV School District</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 906 (E.D. Mo. 2022)	45, 46
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	42
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish School Board</i> , 64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995).....	46
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	23
<i>Counts v. Cedarville School District</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 996 (W.D. Ark. 2003)	42
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	22
<i>Dep’t of Education v. Brown</i> , 600 U.S. 551 (2023)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	34
<i>DTC Energy Group, Inc. v. Hirschfeld</i> , 912 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	18
<i>GLBT Youth in Iowa Schools Task Force v. Reynolds</i> , 114 F.4th 660 (8th Cir. 2024).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	2
<i>Heideman v. South Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	46
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	30, 31

McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 22

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 34

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC, 603 U.S. 707 (2024)..... 17, 27, 28, 29, 31

Muir v. Alabama Educational Television Comm’n,
688 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1982) 46

NAACP v. State of Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 40, 42

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1998) 24

PEN American Center, Inc. v. Escambia County School Board,
711 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (N.D. Fla. 2024) 29, 30, 31

Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 24

Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington,
461 U.S. 540 (1983) 18

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 25

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 24, 33

Shurtleff v. City of Boston, 596 U.S. 243 (2022)..... 25

Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969) 17, 19, 37

Summers v. Earth Island Institute, 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 42

Tuffendsam v. Dearborn County Board of Health,
385 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 2004) 18

United States v. American Library Ass’n, Inc.,
539 U.S. 194 (2003) 26, 28, 39, 40, 43, 44

United States v. National Treasury Employees Union, 513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 42

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of
Church and State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 21

Virden v. Crawford County Arkansas,
No. 2:23-CV-2071, 2024 WL 4360495 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 30, 2024) 29, 31

Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015) 24

Walls v. Sanders, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, No. 4:24-CV-00270-LPR, 2024
 WL 5192031 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 20, 2024) 46

Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, 492 U.S. 490 (1989) 34

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educational Ass’n, 555 U.S. 353 (2009) 18, 33, 34, 35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 39

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. 9, § 2 18

Colo. Const. art. II, § 10..... 33

U.S. Const. amend. I 17, 32

Other Authorities

David P. Currie, *Misunderstanding Standing*, 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41..... 38

David P. Currie, *Positive and Negative Constitutional Rights*,
 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 864 (1986)..... 19

Daryl J. Levinson, *Framing Transactions in Constitutional Law*,
 111 Yale L.J. 1313 (2002)..... 35
